This instrument was prepared by: Daniel Odrezin Daniel Odrezin, LLC 3138 Cahaba Heights Road, St. 100B Birmingham, AL 35243 Send tax notice to: Taylor Marie Potter & Jonathan Elliott Potter 4520 Old Caldwell Mill Road Birmingham, AL 35242

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED - Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

That in consideration of FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$465,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

D&J Construction, LLP, an Alabama Limited Liability Partnership

(herein referred to as Grantor) does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Taylor Marie Potter & Jonathan Elliott Potter

(herein referred to as Grantees), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A part of the N 1/2 of Section 3, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, and being more particularly described: Commence at the NE corner of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of said Section 3; thence West along the North line of same a distance of 206.28 feet; thence 90 degrees 34 minutes to the left in a Southerly direction of 115.20 feet to the point of beginning; thence 89 degrees 26 minutes to the left in an Easterly direction a distance of 252.63 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of the Old Caldwell Mill Road, said point being on a curve to the left having a central angle of 5 degrees 24 minutes, a radius of 1076.92 feet; thence 64 degrees 52 1/2 minutes to the right in a Southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve a distance of 120.29 feet to the point of a curve to the right having a central angle of 2 degrees 00 minutes, a radius of 204.60 feet; thence along the arc of said curve a distance of 7.13 feet; thence 117 degrees 19 minutes to the right in a Westerly direction a distance of 305.71 feet; thence 89 degrees 26 minutes to the right in a Northerly direction a distance of 115.0 feet to the point of beginning, all situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

SUBJECT TO ALL MATTERS OF RECORD

\$215,000.00 of the purchase price recited above was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantees, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with Grantees, their successors and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that is has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that it will and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons and entities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, by its Authorized Representative, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereto set its signature and seal this 18th day of February, 2025.

	D&J Construction, LLP, an Alabama Limited Liability Partnership		
	By: Jim Hoye Its: Partner		
	By: Dallas Bunkley		
	Its: Partner		
STATE OF ALABAMA			
COUNTY OF Jefferson			
name as Partner of D&J Construction is signed	for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Jim Hoye whose to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, ormed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such Partner and ly for and as the act of said company.		
Given under my hand and official seal this	18th day of February, 2025		
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:	DANIEL ODREZIN ROWN ** My Commission Expires April 3, 2026		
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and whose name as Partner of D&J Construction is	for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Dallas Bunkley igned to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, ormed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such Partner and ly for and as the act of said company.		
Given under my hand and official seal this	18th day of February, 2025		
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:			
	DANIEL ODREZIN My Commission Expires April 3, 2026		

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	D&J Construction 700 VestAvia LAGO De VestAvia 14115, Al 3	Grantee's N	Name <u>Taylor Marie Potter</u> <u>Potter</u>	er and Jonathan Elliott
Property Address	4520 Old Caldwell Milli Road	S 910 Mailing Ad	ldress 4520 Old Caldwel Birmingham, AL	
	Birmingham, AL 35242	Date of Sal Total Purch	e <u>2 //8/ 202</u> nase Price \$\$465,000.00	
		Or Actual Valu		
		Or Assessor's N	Iarket Value \$	
The purchase p	rice or actual value claimed on			mentary evidence:
	ecordation of documentary evid			
Bill of S		Appraisal		
Sales Co	ontract	Other:		<u></u>
_X_Closing S	tatement			
•	nce document presented for reco s form is not required.	rdation contains all of	the required information	referenced above,
	4	Instructions	• • •	1 1 7
Grantor's name a current mailing a	and mailing address - provide the naddress.	ame of the person or per	sons conveying interest to	property and their
Grantce's name a conveyed.	and mailing address - provide the r	ame of the person or per	sons to whom interest to p	roperty is being
	s - the physical address of the proproperty was conveyed.	erty being conveyed, if a	vailable. Date of Sale - the	date on which
	orice - the total amount paid for the ffered for record.	purchase of the property	, both real and personal, be	eing conveyed by
	the property is not being sold, the fered for record. This may be evident market value.	·		
valuation, of the	ovided and the value must be deter property as determined by the locations poses will be used and the taxpaye	al official charged with the	ne responsibility of valuing	g property for
further understar	est of my knowledge and belief thand that any false statements claimed and 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).			
Date 2 /8 / 2	2025 Print	Paciel Odrezi		
Unatteste	d	Sign		
	(verified by) Filed and Re	`	antor/Grantee/ Owner/Age	nt) circle one
	_co. Official Publ	ic Records		Form RT-1
	Judge of Pro Clerk	bate, Shelby County Ala	ıbama, County	
	Shelby Coun			
	02/18/2025 01 \$278.00 BRI		<u> </u>	
	20250218000		ale: 5.	R. 1